
 Page 1 of 5

ADDENDUM 2 
TO THE CONTRACT PROVISIONS AND CONTRACT PLANS 

 
 

FOR 
 

MUKILTEO WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT 
LIFT STATION 9 UPGRADE 

G&O #19424 
 
 

ISSUED THIS DATE: FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2020 
 
BID OPENING: 1:00 P.M. (LOCAL TIME) ON 
 WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2020 
 MUKILTEO WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT 
 7824 MUKILTEO SPEEDWAY 
 MUKILTEO, WASHINGTON 98275 
 
Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum and all previous addenda on 
Page P-4 of the Proposal. 
 

 
 
TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS: 
 
The attention of all prospective bidders on the above project is directed to the following 
additions and modifications to the Contract Provisions and Contract Plans. 
 
I. ADDITIONS, MODIFICATIONS, AND/OR DELETIONS TO THE 

PROPOSAL 
 
ITEM 1: 
 
Page P-2, Proposal 
 
DELETE Bid Item 12, S&B, Inc. Integration and REPLACE with the following: 
 

“12. S&B, Inc. Integration 1 LS $252,000 $252,000” 
 
ITEM 2: 
 
Page P-2, Proposal 
 
DELETE Bid Item 13, Electrical Service and REPLACE with the following: 
 

“13. Electrical Service 1 LS $25,000 $25,000” 
 



 Page 2 of 5

II. ADDITIONS, MODIFICATIONS, AND/OR DELETIONS TO THE 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 
ITEM 1: 
 
Page 02535-2, Specification Section 02535-2, PRODUCTS 
 
ADD the following section: 
 

“2.6 DUCTILE IRON PIPE 
 

Ductile iron pipe shall be centrifugal cast pipe conforming to 
AWWA C151, Class 52, unless otherwise noted, bituminous 
coated and epoxy-mortar lined in accordance with, AWWA C104.  
All flanged spools shall be Class 53. 
 
The pipe shall be polyethylene or epoxy lined to a nominal 
thickness of 40 mils.  Minimum lining thickness shall be 30 mils.  
Products meeting the standard are US Pipe “Polylined,” “Protecto 
401,” and American Pipe “Polyband,” or equal.  The exterior shall 
be coated with an asphaltic coating 
 
Mechanical joints shall comply with AWWA C111.  Flanges shall 
comply with ANSI Bl6.1, Class 125.  Flange gaskets shall be full 
face. 
 
Fittings shall be ductile iron and shall comply with AWWA C110 
or AWWA C153, bituminous-coated exterior and cement mortar 
lined, 350 psi minimum pressure.  Fittings shall not be “Tyton” or 
other push-on type joint. 
 
Where indicated on the Plans, restrained joints shall be used. 
 
Mechanical joint restrainer shall utilize the full circumference of 
the pipe for restraining and utilize standard MJ gasket and bolts.  
The mechanical joint restraint device shall have a working pressure 
of at least 250 psi with a minimum safety factor of 2:1.  The 
restrainer shall be Grip Ring as manufactured by Romac Industries, 
Mega-Lug, or equal. 
 
Restrained joint pipe shall be push-on joint pipe with FIELD 
LOK® or TR FLEX® gaskets as furnished by U.S. Pipe, or equal. 
 
All bolts, buried and unburied, shall be coated with Armite 
Anti-Seize Compound 609, or equal, prior to installation.” 

 
ITEM 2: 
 
Page 02535-5, Specification Section 02535-3.10, SIDE SEWERS 
 
REVISE the first sentence of the first paragraph as shown below: 
 

“Side sewer installation shall be constructed in the same manner as sewer 
mains, as specified in section 02536.” 



 Page 3 of 5

 
ITEM 3: 
 
Page 09900-13, Specification Section 09900-2.2 L, EXPOSED TO VIEW 
INTERIOR CONCRETE WALL AND CEILING SURFACES IN OCCUPIED 
OR SEMI-OCCUPIED SPACES 
 
REVISE the title and first paragraph as follows: 
 

“L. EXPOSED TO VIEW INTERIOR CONCRETE WALL AND 
CEILING SURFACES IN OCCUPIED OR SEMI-OCCUPIED 
SPACES DRY WELL 

 
1. Scope 

 
This Section shall apply to all exposed to view interior 
concrete wall and ceiling surfaces in occupied or semi-
occupied spaces within buildings and structures the dry 
well.  Color shall be selected by the Owner.” 

 
ITEM 4: 
 
Page 09900-13, Specification Section 09900-2.2 M, EXPOSED TO VIEW 
EXISTING INTERIOR CONCRETE, CMU AND CEILING SURFACES IN 
OCCUPIED OR SEMI-OCCUPIED SPACES 
 
REVISE the title and first paragraph as follows: 
 

“M. EXPOSED TO VIEW EXISTING INTERIOR CONCRETE, 
CMU AND CEILING SURFACES IN OCCUPIED OR SEMI-
OCCUPIED SPACES DRY WELL 

 
1. Scope 

 
This section shall apply to all exposed to view existing 
interior concrete, CMU and ceiling surfaces in occupied or 
semi-occupied spaces within buildings or structures the dry 
well including walls, floors and ceilings as noted on the 
drawings that require a newly painted surface be applied.” 

 
ITEM 5: 
 
Page 15050-1, Specification Section 15050-1.2, RELATED WORK SPECIFIED 
ELSEWHERE 
 
ADD the following item: 
 
 “02535  Sanitary Sewers” 
 



 Page 4 of 5

ITEM 6: 
 
Page 15050-8, Specification Section 15050-2.9, MISCELLANEOUS FITTINGS 
 
ADD the following section: 
 

“E. GROOVED PIPE COUPLERS 
 

Grooved pipe couplers for ductile iron pipe shall be Victaulic 
Style 31, or approved equal. 
 
The gaskets shall be suitable for use in wastewater. 
 
All grooved joint couplings, fittings, valves, and specialties shall 
be the products of a single manufacturer.  Grooving tools shall be 
of the same manufacturer as the grooved components.” 

 
ITEM 7: 
 
APPENDIX C – CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS 
 
ADD the attached letter from Jones Lang LaSalle to the end of Appendix C. 

 
III. ADDITIONS, MODIFICATIONS, AND/OR DELETIONS TO THE 

CONTRACT PLANS 
 

ITEM 1: 
 
SHEET G-5, TESC AND STAGING PLAN 
 
DELETE the Sheet G-5 and REPLACE with the attached revised Sheet G-5. 

 
ITEM 2: 
 
SHEET M-5, DRY WELL AND WET WELL DEMOLITION SECTION 
 
DELETE the Sheet M-5 and REPLACE with the attached revised Sheet M-5. 

 
ITEM 3: 
 
SHEET M-7, MECHANICAL SITE PLAN 
 
DELETE the Sheet M-7 and REPLACE with the attached revised Sheet M-7. 

 
ITEM 4: 
 
SHEET M-8, DRY WELL AND WET WELL PLAN AND SECTION 
 
DELETE the Sheet M-8 and REPLACE with the attached revised Sheet M-8. 

 



 Page 5 of 5

ITEM 5: 
 
SHEET M-9, VALVE VAULT AND DRY WELL PLAN AND SECTION 
 
DELETE the Sheet M-9 and REPLACE with the attached revised Sheet M-9. 

 
ITEM 6: 
 
SHEET M-10, EMERGENCY STORAGE AND WET WELL PLAN AND 
SECTION 
 
DELETE the Sheet M-10 and REPLACE with the attached revised Sheet M-10. 

 
ITEM 7: 
 
SHEET A-2, ELECTRICAL BUILDING AND GENERATOR PLAN 
 
ADD the following note: 
 

“1. DOORS 1 AND 2 TO BE EQUIPPED WITH PANIC EXIT 
DEVICE PER SPECIFICATIONS.” 

 
ITEM 8: 
 
SHEET A-3, ELECTRICAL BUILDING AND GENERATOR EXTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS 
 
DELETE the Sheet A-3 and REPLACE with the attached revised Sheet A-3. 

 
ITEM 9: 
 
SHEET A-4, ELECTRICAL BUILDING AND GENERATOR PLAN 
 
ADD the following note to Detail 5: 
 

“1. FINISH EXHAUST PIPING FROM THE GENERATOR 
ENCLOSURE TO THE RAIN CAP WITH HIGH 
TEMPERATURE PAINT; PPG HI-TEMP 1027, OR EQUAL. 2" 
HIGH TEMPERATURE BLANKET INSULATION SHALL BE 
FIRWIN CORP REMOVABLE INSULATION BLANKET 
SYSTEM WITH GREY SILICONE OUTER LAYER, FIRWIN 
1200 FIBERGLASS MIDDLE LAYER, AND FIRWIN 304SS 
INNER LAYER, OR EQUAL.” 

 

































T
E

S
C

 
A

N
D

 
S

T
A

G
I
N

G
 
P

L
A

N

G-5

M

U

K

I
L

T

E

O

 
L

A

N

E

●

M
U

K
I
L

T
E

O
 
W

A
T

E
R

 
&

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T

L
I
F

T
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
 
9

 
U

P
G

R
A

D
E

C
O

N
S

U
L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
S

9

P
A

R
K

 
A

V
E

 

OLSEN ROBERT E

111 PARK AVE

00596900200602

 

POLIMENAKOS VASILIOS P

728 2ND ST

00596900200701

 

113 & 117 PARK AVE

00596900200601

 

801 MUKILTEO LN

00596901300700

 

00596901300100

NOTES:

FOWLER

PEAR TREE

PARK

LEGEND:

2ND  STREET

 

OLSEN ROBERT E

111 PARK AVE

00596900200602



D
R

Y
 
W

E
L

L
 
A

N
D

 
W

E
T

 
W

E
L

L
 
D

E
M

O
L

I
T

I
O

N
 
S

E
C

T
I
O

N

M-5

●

M
U

K
I
L

T
E

O
 
W

A
T

E
R

 
&

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T

L
I
F

T
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
 
9

 
U

P
G

R
A

D
E

C
O

N
S

U
L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
S

13

DRY WELL AND WET WELL SECTION

WET WELL

DRY WELL

NOTES:

LEGEND:



M
E

C
H

A
N

I
C

A
L

 
S

I
T

E
 
P

L
A

N

M-7

●

M
U

K
I
L

T
E

O
 
W

A
T

E
R

 
&

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T

L
I
F

T
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
 
9

 
U

P
G

R
A

D
E

C
O

N
S

U
L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
S

13

EMERGENCY

WET WELL

STORAGE

DRY WELL

ELECTRICAL

BUILDING

GENERATOR

NOTES:

LEGEND:

WET WELL



D
R

Y
 
W

E
L

L
 
A

N
D

 
W

E
T

 
W

E
L

L
 
P

L
A

N
 
A

N
D

 
S

E
C

T
I
O

N

M-8

●

M
U

K
I
L

T
E

O
 
W

A
T

E
R

 
&

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T

L
I
F

T
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
 
9

 
U

P
G

R
A

D
E

C
O

N
S

U
L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
S

13

DRY WELL AND WET WELL SECTION

CONTROL ELEVATION / LEVEL CONVERSION TABLE

DESCRIPTION NGVD 29 ELEVATION DEPTH FROM BOTTOM

”

“ ”

NOTES:

LEGEND:

COATING NOTES:



V
A

L
V

E
 
V

A
U

L
T

 
A

N
D

 
D

R
Y

 
W

E
L

L
 
P

L
A

N
 
A

N
D

 
S

E
C

T
I
O

N

M-9

●

M
U

K
I
L

T
E

O
 
W

A
T

E
R

 
&

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T

L
I
F

T
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
 
9

 
U

P
G

R
A

D
E

C
O

N
S

U
L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
S

13

VALVE VAULT AND DRYWELL SECTION

BYPASS

VAULT

DRY

WELL

CHECK VALVE

VAULT

NOTES:

LEGEND:



E
M

E
R

G
E

N
C

Y
 
S

T
O

R
A

G
E

 
A

N
D

 
W

E
T

 
W

E
L

L

P
L

A
N

 
A

N
D

 
S

E
C

T
I
O

N

M-10

●

M
U

K
I
L

T
E

O
 
W

A
T

E
R

 
&

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T

L
I
F

T
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
 
9

 
U

P
G

R
A

D
E

C
O

N
S

U
L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
S

13

WET WELL AND EMERGENCY STORAGE SECTION

EMERGENCY WET

WELL STORAGE

WET

WELL

PIPE PENETRATION DETAIL CHANNEL AND GATE INTERFACE DETAIL SIDE SEWER CONNECTION DETAIL

NOTES:

LEGEND:



EAST EXTERIOR

ELEVATION

SOUTH EXTERIOR

ELEVATION

WEST EXTERIOR

ELEVATION

NORTH EXTERIOR

ELEVATION

E
L

E
C

T
R

I
C

A
L

 
B

U
I
L

D
I
N

G
 
A

N
D

 
G

E
N

E
R

A
T

O
R

 
E

X
T

E
R

I
O

R

E
L

E
V

A
T

I
O

N
S

A-3

●

M
U

K
I
L

T
E

O
 
W

A
T

E
R

 
&

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
D

I
S

T
R

I
C

T

L
I
F

T
 
S

T
A

T
I
O

N
 
9

 
U

P
G

R
A

D
E

C
O

N
S

U
L
T

I
N

G
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R
S

4


